# AGRICATURE INDUSTRY

# **COUNTY OF SONOMA**

575 ADMINISTRATION DRIVE, ROOM 102A SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

# SUMMARY REPORT

**Agenda Date:** 8/13/2024

To: Board of Supervisors

Department or Agency Name(s): County Administrator's Office, Human Services

Staff Name and Phone Number: M. Christina Rivera 707-565-2431, Angela Struckmann 707-565-5800

Vote Requirement: Majority

**Supervisorial District(s):** Countywide

### **Recommended Action:**

Approve the Appointment of Angel Flores to the First 5 Sonoma County Commission to serve in the At Large seat as a Tribal Governments and Organizations representative for a two-year term beginning August 19, 2024 and ending August 18, 2026. (Countywide)

## **Executive Summary:**

The Board of Supervisors is responsible for appointments to over 75 Boards, Commissions, Committees, and Task Forces. Vacancies and upcoming expiring appointments are posted on the County's list of Boards, Commissions, Committees, and Task Forces website:

<a href="https://sonoma-county.granicus.com/boards/w/808bd6e42edf8e0f">https://sonoma-county.granicus.com/boards/w/808bd6e42edf8e0f</a>.

Per Sonoma County Ordinance 6257 the First 5 Sonoma County Commission, with the support of the First 5 Sonoma County Executive Director, will recruit potential new Commissioners, interview candidates and present nominations to the Board of Supervisors for appointment. On June 4, 2024, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance 6489 amending ordinance 6257 by adding representatives of Tribal Governments and Organizations to the group of At Large members on the First 5 Sonoma County Commission. The recommendation is to Appoint Angel Flores to the First 5 Sonoma County Commission to serve in the At Large seat as a Tribal Governments and Organizations representative for a two-year term beginning August 19, 2024 and ending August 18, 2026.

### Discussion:

Approve the Appointment of Ms. Flores to the First 5 Sonoma County Commission ("Commission") to serve in the At Large seat as a Tribal Governments and Organizations representative for a two-year term beginning August 19, 2024 and ending August 18, 2026.

Per Supervisor (Commissioner) Gore's recommendation at the First 5 Sonoma County Commission's February 26, 2024 meeting, the First 5 Sonoma County Commission's Executive Director and the Deputy Director met with Betty Arterberry, CEO of Sonoma County Indian Health Project (SCIHP), to discuss the new category of atlarge membership on the Commission approved by the Board of Supervisors, named the Tribal Communities and Organizations representative. The governing Board of Directors of SCIHP are an intertribal group of leaders and were asked to make a recommendation for individuals who might best represent the interests of Tribal families with young children as a First 5 Sonoma County Commissioner. They recommended Ms. Flores, WIC Director at SCIHP who has served the Tribal community for over fourteen years. Ms. Flores expressed interest, submitted an application and the First 5 Sonoma County Commission voted unanimously on June 24, 2024

<b>Agenda Date:</b> 8/13/2024
that the Board of Supervisors appoint Ms. Flores to the First 5 Sonoma County Commission.
Strategic Plan: N/A
Prior Board Actions: N/A
FISCAL SUMMARY Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts: N/A
Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required): N/A
Attachments: Application Recommended for Appointment

Related Items "On File" with the Clerk of the Board:

N/A